505750137 10/30/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5796950

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------------|----------------|
| CAMPBELL HUTCHESON | 10/08/2019 |
| WILLIAM ROBERT SPEIRS II | 10/08/2019 |
| ROBERT J. GIBBONS JR. | 10/15/2019 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | DATTO, INC. |
|-----------------|---------------|
| Street Address: | 101 MERRITT 7 |
| City: | NORWALK |
| State/Country: | CONNECTICUT |
| Postal Code: | 06851 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16661881 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (646)661-1226

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6463701796

Email: docketing@hanchukkheit.com

Correspondent Name: HANCHUK KHEIT LLP

Address Line 1: 258 SAINT NICHOLAS AVE 8A
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10027

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | DATTO0004US1 | |
|--------------------------------|---|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | E OF SUBMITTER: WALTER G. HANCHUK | |
| SIGNATURE: | IATURE: /Walter G. Hanchuk, Reg. no. 35179/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: 10/30/2019 | | |

Total Attachments: 6

505750137

source=signed_assn_dec_Datto0004US1#page1.tif source=signed_assn_dec_Datto0004US1#page2.tif source=signed_assn_dec_Datto0004US1#page3.tif source=signed_assn_dec_Datto0004US1#page4.tif

source=signed_assn_dec_Datto0004US1#page5.tif source=signed_assn_dec_Datto0004US1#page6.tif

Combined Assignment & Declaration

WHEREAS,

as below named inventor(s), Campbell Hutcheson, and William Robert Speirs II and Robert J. Gibbons Jr. ("ASSIGNOR"),

having made contributions towards advancements in: creative works, discoveries, knowhow, technological innovations, and invention(s)) ("Innovation(s)"), including those detailed in patents and/or application(s) for patent(s) as set forth below:

| 1. pro | ovisional application(s) | | | |
|----------|---|---------------------------------|---------------|------------|
| а, | to be filed herewith; or | | | |
| b. | bearing: | | | |
| | i. US Provisional Application of the contract | ation No. , Docket No. ; | filed on | , entitled |
| 2. 🛛 noi | n-provisional application(s) | | | |
| a. | to be filed herewith; or | | | |
| b. | bearing: | | | |
| | i. US Non-Provisional Ap "Prioritization and Some Recovery Apparatuses Docket No. Datto 0004U | ource-Nonspecifics, Methods and | Based Virtual | Machine |
| 3. Pat | ent Cooperation Treaty ("PCT") |) application(s) | | |
| a. | to be filed herewith; or | | | |
| b. | bearing: | | | |
| | i. PCT Application No. Attorney Docket No. | | , entitled " | ", and |
| 4. pat | ent(s) | | | |
| 9. | ☐ bearing: | | | |
| ~~ | i. Patent No. | , filed on | entitled " | ", and |

WHEREAS,

Docket No.: Datto0004US1

Datto, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 101 Merritt 7, Norwalk, CT 06851, its successors, legal representatives and assigns (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE")

is desirous of acquiring: the entire right, title, and interest in and under said Invention(s); e.g., the application(s) for patent(s) identified above; the right to file application(s) for patent(s) of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s); any application(s) for patent(s) of the United States or other countries claiming priority to these application(s); any provisional application(s) for patent(s) of the United States or other countries from which these application(s) claim priority to; any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of these applications; and in, to and under an any patent(s)/Letters Patent of the United States or similar/other legal protections to be obtained and/or granted therefore or thereon in the United States and in any and all other countries.

NOW, THEREFORE,

for good, valuable, and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged (and to the extent that the ASSIGNOR has not done so already via a prior agreement with the ASSIGNEE, or if the ASSIGNOR has already done so via a prior agreement with the ASSIGNEE then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement, (e.g., including any employment agreements by the ASSIGNOR assigning rights to the ASSIGNEE, the execution of an agreement between the ASSIGNOR and ASIGNEE titled "_____" and dated _____, etc.), the ASSIGNOR has assigned, set over, sold, and transferred, and) by these presents does assign, sell, set over, and transfer, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the Invention(s);
- (b) any application(s) for patent(s) and/or patents of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s), including:
 - (i) any application(s) for patent(s) and/or patents of the United States or other countries claiming priority to the Invention(s),
 - (ii) any application(s) for patent(s) and/or patents of the United States or other countries to which Invention(s) claim priority,
 - (iii) any continuation(s), continuation(s)-in-part, division(s), parent(s), provisional(s) to and/or from Invention(s) identified in the preceding paragraphs (b), (i) (ii);
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;
- (d) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of the Invention(s) and/or any application(s) for patent(s) identified in the preceding paragraphs (a) (c);

Page 3 of 6

- (e) any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application(s) for patent(s) identified in the preceding paragraphs (b) - (c), including any reissue(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s); and
- (f) all rights to claim priority in any country on the basis of any such applications, preceding applications, Invention(s) and/or preceding invention(s) identified in the preceding paragraphs (a)-(c), and (e).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this sale and assignment not been made.

The ASSIGNOR hereby represents to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the ASSIGNOR is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the ASSIGNOR has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein.

The ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees to and with the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the ASSIGNOR will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), i.e., said application(s), and said patent(s), including interference proceedings, without charge to the ASSIGNOR, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Hanchuk Kheit LLP to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date(s), the application number(s), and the attorney docket number(s) of the application(s) identified in Section 1 when known.

The ASSIGNOR hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patent(s) of the United States to the ASSIGNEE for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Docket No.: Datto0004US1

I hereby declare that the above-identified application(s) was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed Invention(s) in the application(s). I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application(s), including the claims.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. § 1.56.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

| Date: /0/8/19 | Ву: | Candell | Hutche | willian and the second |
|---|-------------|---|---|---|
| | | Signature: | | lampbell Hutcheson |
| | | Country of Citiz | enship: | |
| | | US | | |
| | | Mailing Address | • | |
| | | 179C Park Stree | | |
| | | New Canaan, C | Г 06840 | |
| | | *************************************** | *************************************** | |
| State of Connecticut | | | | |
| County of Fairfield | ature trans |) | .33 | |
| On October 8, 2019 before m | e, <u>1</u> | Seriee K. 1 | 0 } | , Notary Public, |
| personally appeared <u>(anaplal the</u> ta | <u> Mes</u> | | - | roved to me on the |
| basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the per | | | | |
| instrument and acknowledged to me that he/ | | | | |
| capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signate behalf of which the person(s) acted, exec | | | | |
| NOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify | | | | |
| State of California that the foregoing paragra | | | | |
| Canal of Campus States | K | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. | | 221 | VEE K. F | n x |
| Williams and organisms. | | , | ARY PUB | |
| There of you | ••• | MY COMMISSIO | in expires ma | RCH 31, 2022 |
| Signature of Notary Public | | | | |
| My Commission Expires: 03/31/2402 | | Place | e Notary Se | al Above |

I hereby declare that the above-identified application(s) was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed Invention(s) in the application(s). I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application(s), including the claims.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. § 1.56.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

| Signature: William Robert Speirs II Country of Citizenship: US Mailing Address: 9 Morton Street Norwalk, CT 06854 |
|---|
| Renee K. Fox Notary Public, Yes III who proved to me on the (s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within they executed the same in his/her/their authorized on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon the instrument. REQUIRED SENTENCE IF or PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the true and correct. |
| RENEE K. FOX NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 31, 2022 Place Notary Seal Above |
| |

Docket No.: Datto0004US1

I hereby declare that the above-identified application(s) was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed Invention(s) in the application(s). I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application(s), including the claims.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. § 1.56.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more that five (5) years of both. By: Signature: Robert J. Gibbons Jr. Country of Citizenship: Mailing Address: 89 Pond Road Wilton, CT 06897 State of <u>Connecticut</u>

County of <u>Faicfield</u> before me, Kenee K. Fox On Metaber 15 2019 personally appeared Kobert J Gibbons Jr, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. RENEE K. FOX WHTNESS my hand and official seal. NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 31, 2022 Signature of Notary Public My Commission Expires: 08|81|22 Place Notary Scal Above

> PATENT REEL: 050870 FRAME: 0398

RECORDED: 10/30/2019